



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STEPHEN APPEL, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

DAVID J. BERKMAN, STEPHEN J.
CLOOBECK, RICHARD M. DALEY,
FRANKIE SUE DEL PAPA, JEFFREY W.
JONES, DAVID PALMER, HOPE S.
TAITZ, ZACHARY D. WARREN,
ROBERT WOLF, LOWELL D. KRAFF,
and APOLLO MANAGEMENT VIII, L.P.,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 12844-VCMR

REDACTED VERSION

Dated: November 26, 2018

**DEFENDANT APOLLO MANAGEMENT VIII, L.P.'S
OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
THE VERIFIED AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP

OF COUNSEL:

Lewis R. Clayton
Robert N. Kravitz
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

Stephen P. Lamb (#2053)
Daniel A. Mason (#5206)
Brendan W. Sullivan (#5810)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Post Office Box 32
Wilmington, DE 19899-0032
(302) 655-4410

*Counsel for Defendant
Apollo Management VIII, L.P.*

Dated: November 15, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Parties	3
B. 2015: Diamond Forms A Transaction Committee To Explore Potential Acquisitions.....	5
C. Early 2016: Diamond Forms A Strategic Review Committee To Explore Strategic Alternatives	6
D. The SRC And Centerview Conduct An Auction And Apollo Emerges As The Highest Bidder	8
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE APPLICABLE STANDARD	12
II. THE AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIM AGAINST APOLLO FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF	15
A. Timing And Conduct Of The Sale Process	16
1. [REDACTED]	18
2. Alleged Director Conflicts Of Interest Do Not Suggest Any Knowing Participation By Apollo	19
3. Plaintiff Fails To Adequately Allege Any Purportedly Improper Or Excessive Side Deals	23
B. Appointment Of The SRC	28

C. Securing Fair Value.....	29
D. Diamond’s Disclosures	37
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013)	3
<i>Amalgamated Bank v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 752 (Del. Ch. 2016)	7
<i>Appel v. Berkman</i> , 180 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2018)	11
<i>In re BioClinica, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5631233 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2013)	16, 17
<i>In re BJ’s Wholesale Club, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 396202 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2013).....	13, 17, 24
<i>Buttonwood Tree Value Partners, L.P. v. R.L. Polk & Co., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3172722 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2017)	37
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	3, 12
<i>Dent v. Ramtron Int’l Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 2931180 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2014).....	14, 31, 35
<i>DFC Glob. Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017)	30, 33
<i>In re Dole Food Co., Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5052214 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015)	13
<i>Equity-Linked Inv’rs v. Adams</i> , 705 A.2d 1040 (Del. Ch. 1997)	31
<i>In re Hansen Med., Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 3030808 (Del. Ch. June 18, 2018).....	18, 19

<i>Kohls v. Duthie</i> , 765 A.2d 1274 (Del. Ch. 2000)	23
<i>In re Lukens Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff’d sub nom. Walker v. Lukens, Inc.</i> , 757 A.2d 1278 (Del. 2000) (TABLE).....	19
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	12, 14, 19, 31
<i>In re Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 3568089 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2017)	22
<i>McGowan v. Ferro</i> , 2002 WL 77712 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2002).....	14, 25
<i>Morgan v. Cash</i> , 2010 WL 2803746 (Del. Ch. July 16, 2010)	14, 15, 24
<i>In re Novell, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 322560 (Del. Ch. Jan. 3, 2013).....	18
<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	1, 13
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014)	16
<i>In re Sea-Land Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1987 WL 11283 (Del. Ch. May 22, 1987).....	16, 17
<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 746 A.2d 277 (Del. 2000) (TABLE)	3
<i>In re Synthes, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012)	20
<i>In re Toys ‘R’ Us, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005)	20

<i>Veloric v. J.G. Wentworth, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4639217 (Del. Ch. Sept. 18, 2014).....	12
<i>Weinberger v. Rio Grande Indus., Inc.</i> , 519 A.2d 116 (Del. Ch. 1986)	37
<i>Zimmerman v. Crothall</i> , 2012 WL 707238 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2012)	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)	11, 12
